

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA
No. 15-1348
(Johnson County District Court No. CVCV076909)

JOAN WALTON,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

vs.

MARTIN GAFFEY,

Defendant-Appellant.

APPEAL FROM THE DISTRICT COURT OF JOHNSON COUNTY

The Honorable Patrick R. Grady

Defendant-Appellant's Final Brief

James W. Affeldt
Nicholas J. Kilburg
ELDERKIN & PIRNIE, P.L.C.
316 Second Street SE, Suite 124, P.O. Box 1968
Cedar Rapids, IA 52406-1968
T: (319) 362-2137 F: (319) 362-1640
jaffeldt@elderkinpirnie.com
nkilburg@elderkinpirnie.com
ATTORNEYS FOR DEFENDANT-APPELLANT MARTIN
GAFFEY

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	iv
Statement of Issues Presented for Review	vi
Routing Statement.....	1
Statement of the Case.....	2
I. Background.....	2
II. Procedural History	2
III. Similar Cases	3
Statement of the Facts.....	4
Argument.....	6
I. The District Court erred in granting Walton’s First Motion for Partial Summary and Declaratory Judgment because her claims are unripe and she cannot show proper standing.....	6
a. Preservation of Error.....	6
b. Standard of Review.....	6
c. Walton’s claim for declaratory judgment is unripe, and she has not suffered actual damages, leaving her without standing.....	6
i. Walton has not demonstrated a justiciable controversy ripe for declaratory judgment.	7
ii. Walton cannot demonstrate the actual injury required for standing in this case.	10
II. The District Court erred in granting Walton’s First Motion for Partial Summary and Declaratory Judgment where the provisions do not violate the Iowa Code.....	14
a. Preservation of Error.....	14
b. Standard of Review.....	14
c. The lease provisions in question do not violate the Iowa Code.....	15

i. Staley v. Barkalow was wrongly decided, and the District Court’s Ruling cannot be affirmed to extent its reasoning was based on that case.	15
ii. The lease provisions relating to damages and fees are not prohibited, and the District Court erred in its interpretation of the relevant Iowa law.....	15
iii. The District Court also erred in granting summary and declaratory judgment on the carpet cleaning provisions.....	18
III. The District Court abused its discretion in certifying the matter as a class action where it failed to adequately address the requirements of certification.	21
a. Preservation of Error.....	21
b. Standard of Review.....	21
c. The District Court abused its discretion in certifying the putative class because it failed to adequately consider the requirements of certification, adequately explain its decision, or adequately describe the class or subclasses it certified...	21
Conclusion	26
Request for Oral Argument	28
Certificate of Compliance With Type-Volume Limitation, Typeface Requirements, and Type-Style Requirements.....	29
Certificate of Filing and Service.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Alons v. Iowa Dist. Court for Woodbury Cnty., 698 N.W.2d 858
(Iowa 2005) 12

Amor v. Houser, No. 14-0866, 864 N.W.2d 553, 2015 WL 1546133
(Iowa App.) 10

Birkhofer ex rel. Johannsen v. Brammeier, 610 N.W.2d 844 (Iowa
2000) 13

Castillo-Cullather v. Pollack, 685 N.E.2d 478 (Ind. App. 1997) ... 23

Citizens for Responsible Choices v. City of Shenandoah, 686
N.W.2d 470 (Iowa 2004)..... 9, 12, 13

City of Dubuque v. Iowa Trust, 519 N.W.2d 786 (Iowa 1994)..... 26

Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA, 113 S.Ct. 1138 (2013) 14

Comes v. Microsoft Corp., 696 N.W.2d 318 (Iowa 2005) 24

D.R. Mobile Home Rentals v. Frost, 545 N.W.2d 302 (Iowa 1996) 20

Erickson v. Christensen, 261 N.W.2d 171 (Iowa 1978)..... 9

Godfrey v. State, 752 N.W.2d 413 (Iowa 2008) 7

Green v. Shama, 217 N.W.2d 547 (Iowa 1974) 8

Greenbriar Grp., L.L.C. v. Haines, 854 N.W.2d 46 (Iowa App.
2014), *as amended* (Aug. 1, 2014)..... 8

Hammer v. Branstad, 463 N.W.2d 86 (Iowa 1990)..... 29

Hawkeye Bancorporation v. Iowa College Aid Comm’n, 360 N.W.2d
798 (Iowa 1985) 13

In re Marriage of Mitchell, 531 N.W.2d 132 (Iowa 1995)..... 13

Kucera v. Baldazo, 745 N.W.2d 481 (Iowa 2008) 19

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife, 504 U.S. 555 (1993)..... 14

Luttenegger v. Conseco Fin. Serv. Corp., 671 N.W.2d 425 (Iowa
2003) 27

McKee v. Isle of Capri Casinos, Inc., 864 N.W.2d 518 (Iowa 2015)
..... 17

<i>Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co. v. Kelly</i> , 687 N.W.2d 272 (Iowa 2004)..	17
<i>Sanchez v. State</i> , 692 N.W.2d 812 (Iowa 2005)	12
<i>Shelby Cnty. Cookers, L.L.C. v. Util. Consultants Int’l, Inc.</i> , 857 N.W.2d 186 (Iowa 2014), <i>reh'g denied</i> (Jan. 15, 2015).....	16, 17
<i>Staley v. Barkalow</i> , No. 12-1031, 843 N.W.2d 873 (table), 2013 WL 2368825 (Iowa App.)	3, 10, 11
<i>Vos v. Farm Bureau Life Ins. Co.</i> , 667 N.W.2d 36 (Iowa 2003) ...	24, 26
<i>Wesselink v. State Dep’t of Health</i> , 80 N.W.2d 484 (Iowa 1957)	9
<u>Statutes</u>	
Iowa Code § 562A.12	22
Iowa Code § 562A.12(3)	21
Iowa Code § 562A.18.....	20
<u>Other Authorities</u>	
59 Am. Jur. 2d <i>Parties</i> § 36 (2002)	12
<u>Rules</u>	
Iowa R. App. P. 6.904(2)	10
Iowa R. App. P. 6.907.....	17
Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.262(2)	26
Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.263(1)	28, 29
Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.264(1)	27
Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.264(2)	26
<u>Treatises</u>	
13 Charles Alan Wright, Arthur R. Miller & Edward H. Cooper, Federal Practice and Procedure § 3531 (1984)	12
